
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

3 November 2020 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 11.15 am on Wednesday, 11 
November 2020. 

 
Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 

emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote attendance.  
Public access is via webcasting. 

 
The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 
      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

 
11.15 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Committee members and officers must declare any pecuniary or 
personal interest in any business on the agenda. They should 

also make declarations at any stage such an interest becomes 
apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be given to 
leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If 

in doubt please contact Democratic Services before the 
meeting. 

 
11.17 am 2.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 

have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
 

11.18 am 3.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 
10) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 
held on 9 September 2020 (cream paper). 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

11.20 am 4.   Responses to Recommendations (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note the responses to 

recommendations made at the 9 September 2020 meeting 
from: - 

 
a) The Cabinet Member for Adults & Health 
b) West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
11.25 am 5.   Primary Care Restoration and Future Planning in West 

Sussex (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

  The purpose of this agenda item is for the Committee to 

scrutinise how the West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group is 
planning to commission General Practice moving forward and 

how the enablers of this provision are supported in West 
Sussex.   
 

Key areas for discussion include how learning from the delivery 
of general practice throughout the Covid-19 pandemic can be 

developed, as part of the overall restoration of services for West 
Sussex residents.   

 
Enablers for the Committee to focus on are restoration; digital; 
workforce and estates.    

 
12.40 pm 6.   Covid-19 Preparedness and Restoration, Recovery 

Planning in West Sussex Task and Finish Group Report  
 

  The Committee is asked to consider recommendations included 

in the report and agree that they be shared with the Cabinet 
Member for Adults and Health (Chairman of West Sussex Health 

and Wellbeing Board) and the West Sussex Clinical 
Commissioning Group Managing Director. 
 

12.50 pm 7.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 2 November 2020. 

 
An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 

of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 
tabled at the meeting. 

 
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 
enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its portfolio. 

 
1.00 pm 8.   Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future 

Scrutiny (Pages 29 - 30) 
 

  The Committee is asked to review its draft work programme for 
the remainder of the County Council term and mention any 
items which they believe to be of relevance to the business of 

the Scrutiny Committee, and suitable for scrutiny, e.g. raised 

Page 2



with them by constituents arising from central government 

initiatives etc. 
 
If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 

at this meeting is just to assess, briefly, whether to refer the 
matter to its Business Planning Group (BPG) to consider in 

detail. 
 

1.20 pm 9.   Requests for Call-in  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Scrutiny 

Committee and within its constitutional remit since the date of 
the last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report 
any requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 

 
1.21 pm 10.   Date of Next Meeting  

 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 13 January 
2021 at 10.30 am by a virtual meeting.  Probable agenda items 

include: 
 

 Adults Services Improvement (Inquiry Day) 
 Proposals to improve Mental Health Services in West Sussex 

(outcome of public consultation by West Sussex Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Sussex Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust) 

 
Any member of the Committee wishing to place an item on the 

agenda for the meeting must notify the Director of Law and 
Assurance by 24 December 2020. 
 

 
 

 
To all members of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

9 September 2020 – At a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Committee held at 10.30 am at Virtual meeting with restricted public access. 
 

Present: Cllr Turner (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Walsh 

Cllr Arculus 
Cllr Atkins 

Cllr Boram 
Cllr Bridges 

Cllr A Jones 

Cllr Markwell 
Cllr O'Kelly 

Cllr Oxlade 
Cllr Pendleton 

Cllr Wickremaratchi 

Katrina Broadhill 
Cllr Bangert 

Cllr Karen Harman 
Cllr Peacock 

 

Absent: Cllr Bennett and Cllr McAleney 
 

Also in attendance: Cllr A Jupp 

 
 

1.    Committee Membership  
 

1.1  Resolved – that the Committee notes the appointment of  Cllr Chris 
Oxlade in place of Cllr Karen Sudan, Cllr Jacky Pendleton in place of Cllr 

Hilary Flynn and approves the co-opted membership of the Committee as 
set out below: - 
 

 To be confirmed (Adur District Council) 
 Cllr Jamie Bennett (Arun District Council) 

 Cllr Tracie Bangert (Chichester District Council) 
 Cllr Tom McAleney (Crawley Borough Council) 
 To be confirmed (Horsham District Council) 

 Cllr Adam Peacock (Mid Sussex District Council) 
 Cllr Karen Harman (Worthing Borough Council) 

 Ms Katrina Broadhill (Healthwatch West Sussex) 
 

2.    Declarations of Interest  

 
2.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, the following personal 

interests were declared: - 
 

 Cllr Turner in respect of item 7, Sussex Strategic Plan and West 

Sussex Joint Place-based Response to the NHS Long Term Plan 
as a locum pharmacist 

 
3.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 

3.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 
2020 are approved as a correct record and are signed by the Chairman. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

4.    Responses to Recommendations  
 
4.1   Resolved – that the Committee notes the response to 

recommendations made at its 11 March 2020 meeting. 
 

5.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
5.1    Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions. 
 

6.    Sussex Strategic Plan and West Sussex Joint Place-based 
Response to the NHS Long Term Plan  
 

6.1    The Committee considered a report by NHS West Sussex 
Clinical Commissioning Group (copy appended to the signed minutes) 

which was introduced by Pennie Ford, Executive Managing Director (West 
Sussex) who told the Committee: - 
 

 The Plan sets out a strategic response to local and national 
expectations with a range of commitments on how health and 

social care will work together, including a change to pathways 
and a continuation of work begun in the last few years which will 
lead to improvements in the quality of prov
[...]
est Sussex to emphasise the importance of supporting 
sports/leisure facilities and to work in partnership with the 
West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group, in relation to 

work around prevention 
iv. In relation to communications, suggests that the West Sussex 

Clinical Commissioning Group actively engages with those 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



who have been shielded throughout the pandemic and those 

who have been identified as isolated, when consulting on 
future service provision as part of the place-based plan 

v. Requests sight of any Human Resource Strategy in relation to 

the operation and administrative delivery of West Sussex’s 
place-based plan 

 
7.    New operating model for the Approved Mental Health 

Professionals  

 
7.1 The Committee considered a report by the Interim Executive 

Director for Adults & Health and Head of Health & Social Care 
Commissioning (copy appended to the signed minutes) which was 
introduced by Alan Adams, Interim Executive Director for Adults & Health 

who told the Committee: - 
 

 Following a review of the service in 2019, an interim 
arrangement was put in place in February 2020 to deal with the 
immediate risks 

 The new arrangement will be a hub and spoke model based on 
learning from other authorities and staff consultation – it will 

cost more than the old service, but less than the interim 
arrangement 

 

7.2 Summary of responses to members comments and questions: - 
 

 The Committee was disappointed that it had not been made 
aware earlier of the issues surrounding the service and was told 

that problems were a result of administrative errors due to with 
the old service were caused by a combination of it being under 
resourced and a lack of oversight of staff when they staff were 

seconded to the Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
(SPFT) 

 The Council had allowed the pool of staff who could be trained 
as Approved Mental Health Professionals (AMHPs) to be reduced 
to just those seconded to SP
[...]
h (Vice Chairman),  Cllr 
Arculus, Cllr Boram and Cllr Oxlade. 

 
10.    Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 

10.1    The following topics were suggested as possible items for scrutiny 
by the Committee: - 

 
 Dentistry - to be considered by the Business Planning Group 
 Transition from children’s to adults’ mental health services – to 

be included at the meeting with the Children & Young People’s 
Services Scrutiny Committee and the West Sussex Youth Cabinet 

 
11.    Date of Next Meeting  

 

11.1    The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 11 
November 2020. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.54 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Amanda Jupp 

Cabinet Member for Adults and Health 

 

033022 22874 (Direct) 

amanda.jupp@westsussex.gov.uk  
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 

 

Cabinet Office  
West Wing 
County Hall  
Chichester 
PO19 1RQ 
 
 

 

 

28 October 2020 
 

 
 

Dear Bryan, 
 
Re: Recommendations from HASC 9 September 2020 

 
Thank you for forwarding me the recommendations made by the Health and 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee (HASC) on 9 September 2020. I am 

pleased to be able to provide you with an update on the recommendations 
below: 

 
Sussex Strategic Plan and West Sussex Joint Place-based Response to 

the NHS Long Term Plan  
 
The Committee requested that I write to district and borough councils to 

emphasise the importance of supporting sports/leisure facilities and working in 
partnership with the West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group, in relation to 

work around prevention.  
 
On reflection, I feel that this request would be better raised with district/borough 

partners through the Health & Wellbeing Board, in its role in improving the 
health and wellbeing of West Sussex residents and  

 
Response:  
 

The Health and Wellbeing Board membership includes representation from 
District and Borough Councils, as well as representatives of West Sussex Clinical 
[...]
pport overall workforce expansion; 
improvements in physical and mental wellbeing support for staff; improved retention; and 
better and extended flexible working opportunities, and sets out how SHCP is investing in 
the development and upskilling of staff.  The Plan also details the resources and 
governance arrangements required to support its delivery, together with identified key risks 
and associated mitigations. 
 

In establishing the 2020/21 System People Plan, it is recognised that it is necessarily short-
term in nature and is largely NHS provider focused.  In this respect, the document serves to 
provide a firm foundation from which to develop a more comprehensive longer-term 
Sussex-wide People Plan, which will reflect the System’s emphasis on subsidiarity and the 
importance of Place-based service provision and associated decision-making.  A more 
robust approach to System workforce planning is being developed alongside the greater 
influence of the SHCP Collaborative Networks and Places, as their respective service plans 
evolve.  
 

Yours sincerely, 

 

pp. Pennie Ford  

Executive Managing Director  

West Sussex CCG  

On behalf of Sussex NHS Commissioners   

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Health and Adults Social Care Scrutiny Committee  
 

11 November 2020 
 

Primary Care Restoration and Future Planning in West Sussex 
 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 
1. Summary 
 

1.1 The purpose of this agenda item is for the Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise how the West Sussex Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) is planning to commission General Practice 

moving forward and how the enablers of this provision are supported in West 
Sussex.  Key areas for discussion include how learning from the delivery of 

general practice throughout the Covid-19 pandemic can be developed, as 
part of the overall restoration of services for West Sussex residents. 

1.2 Enablers for the Committee to focus on are restoration;
[...]
 

lead to decisions about them. These are noted in the Forward Plan as ‘rolling decisions’. 

Each month the Cabinet will consider the Council’s performance against its planned outcomes and in 

connection with a register of corporate risk. Areas of particular significance may be considered at the 

scheduled Cabinet meetings. 

Significant proposals for the management of the Council’s budget and spending plans will be dealt 

with at a scheduled Cabinet meeting and shown in the Plan as strategic budget options. 

For questions contact Helena Cox on 033 022 22533, email helena.cox@westsussex.gov.uk. 

Published: 2 November 2020 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/committees-and-decision-making/watch-county-council-and-committee-meetings-online/
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=134
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=413&RD=0&bcr=1
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1&DM=0&DS=2&K=0&DR=&V=0
mailto:helena.cox@westsussex.gov.uk


 

 

Forward Plan Summary 
 

Summary of all forthcoming executive decisions in  
West Sussex Plan priority order 

 

Decision Maker Subject Matter Date 

Interim Executive 

Director Adults and 

Health 

New model of delivery for Community 

Mental Health social work for adults in West 

Sussex 

 November 

2020 

Interim Executive 

Director Adults and 

Health 

Supported Living Contracts Extension  November 

2020 

Interim Executive 

Director Adults and 

Health 

Extension of contracts for the provision of 

Specialist Health Services for people with 

learning disabilities and autism in West 

Sussex 

 December 

2020 

Interim Executive 

Director Adults and 

Health 

Care and Support at Home Framework 

Extension 

 November 

2020 

Cabinet Member for 

Adults and Health 

Residential Care and Support Services Block 

Con
[...]
second wave, winter pressures and the national roll out of testing for 

supported living services in October/November. 

 

Authorisation is sought to extend the current contract arrangements for 4 months until 

31st July 2021, under the existing contractual terms and delay the publication of the 

tender until January 2021. A revised procurement timetable will enable the Council to 

offer an extended time for bidders to respond and offer support to the market at this 

difficult time. 

Decision by Alan Adams - Interim Executive Director Adults and Health 

West Sussex Plan 

priority 

A Strong, Safe and Sustainable Place 

Date added 12 October 2020 

Month  November 2020  

Consultation/ 

Representations 

Representations concerning this proposed decision can be made 

to the Interim Executive Director Adults and Health via the 

author or officer contact, by the beginning of the month in which 

the decision is due to be taken. 

Background 

Documents  

(via website) 

None 

Author Lisa Loveman Tel: 033 022 23430 

Contact Erica Keegan Tel: 0330 022 26050 

 

  

Page 20

Agenda Item 7

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=997


 

 

Interim Executive Director Adults and Health 

Extension of contracts for the provision of Specialist Health Services for people 

with learning disabilities and autism in West Sussex 

West Sussex County Council is the lead commissioner for the Learning Disability Pooled 

Budget and currently contracts for specialist health provisions for adults with LD and 

autism. The providers of the services are Sussex Partnership Foundation NHS Trust 

(SPFT) and Sussex Community Foundation Trust (SCFT).   

 

The combined value of the two contracts is £3,805,017 per annum.  The contracts were 

let on a 3 year term, commencing 1st July 2018.  The original OJEU notice and contract 

contain the option to extend for a further period of up to 4 years.   

 

A decision is required to invoke the provision unde
[...]
lth scrutiny (NHS service change 
proposal): To consider the outcome of public 
consultation on proposals by CCGs and the 

Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust.  

- Outcomes 
Jan 21 

(TBC) 

Mental Health 

• CYPSSC and HASC: Special meeting with the 
West Sussex Youth Cabinet, to review 

emotional health and wellbeing support for 
children and young people. 

- 
Performance 

and outcomes 
Mar 21 

Shaw Healthcare Contract 
• To review performance against planned 

outcomes for main contract for the provision 

of residential care and consider the impact of 
the contract variation one year on. 

Service Performance Jun 21 

Supported Living 
• Pre-decision scrutiny: To examine service 

plans for supported living services when 
developed for re-procurement, if likely to 
alter provision and to ensure best outcomes. 

Service Outcomes TBC 

Joint HOSC    

Clinically Effective Commissioning 
• To consider any proposals from West Sussex 

Clinical Commissioning Groups, in relation to 

ongoing work to ensure that commissioning 
arrangements are both clinically and cost 

effective (further to HASC 29/9/17). 
 

- Outcomes TBC 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



Topic 

(including focus for scrutiny & focus) 

Priorities 
Corporate or 

Service 

Priority 

Performance

, Outcome or 

Budget 

Timing 

Task and Finish Groups (TFGs)    

Covid-19 - Preparedness and Restoration 
/Recovery Planning in West Sussex  - Outcomes 

July – 

Sept 

2020 

Social Support Contracts for Older People (one 
off TFG – decision preview (TBC) 
 

Service  - 

October 

2020 - 

TBC 

Business Planning Group    

Work Programme Planning 
To consider updates from the services and 
stakeholders and consider whether any issues 

should be subject to formal scrutiny by HASC. 
 

   

Test & Trace 
Verbal update by the Interim Director of Public 

Health and the Director of Communities 

  
Nov 

2020 

Shaw Healthcare Contract 

Update prior to any formal scrutiny by the 
Committee (scheduled for June 2021) 
 

 Performance  

Business Planning Group TO MONITOR    

Low Vision Services 
To consider the outcome of the consultation and 
confirm whether the item should be subject to 

further formal scrutiny by HASC. 
 - Outcome 

TBC 
followin

g a 

Joint 
Strategi

c Needs 
Assess
ment of 

services 

Brook House Report 

In response to a query from Mrs Smith, BPG 
agreed to wait for the outcome of a public 

inquiry before deciding what scrutiny, if any, 
was required by HASC. 
 

- Outcome 

TBC – 

followin
g the 

announ
cement 

of a 

public 
inquiry 

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Responses to Recommendations
	Item 4b - Response by West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group

	5 Primary Care Restoration and Future Planning in West Sussex
	7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	8 Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

11 November 2020 – At a virtual meeting of the Committee. 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr Turner (Chairman), Cllr Walsh, Cllr Arculus, Cllr Atkins, Cllr Boram, 
Cllr Bridges, Cllr A Jones, Cllr M Jones, Cllr Markwell, Cllr O'Kelly, Cllr Pendleton, 
Katrina Broadhill, Cllr Bangert, Cllr Bennett, Cllr Bob Burgess, Cllr Karen Harman, 

Cllr Peacock and Cllr Loader 
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Wickremaratchi and Cllr McDonald 
 

Also in attendance: Cllr A Jupp 

 
 

12.    Declarations of Interest  
 
12.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, the following personal 

interest was declared: - 
 

12.2 Cllr Turner in respect of item 5, Primary Care Restoration and 
Future Planning in West Sussex as a pharmacist. 

 
13.    Urgent Matters  

 

13.1 The Chairman reported that since the publication of the agenda 
there had been three new appointments to the Committee. 

 
13.2 Resolved – that the Committee notes the appointments of Cllr Joss 
Loader (representing Adur District Council) and Cllr Bob Burgess 

(representing Crawley Borough Council) to the Committee and the 
appointment of Cllr Sean McDonald to fill the Conservative substitute 

vacancy. 
 

14.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
14.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 

2020 are approved as a correct record and are signed by the Chairman. 
 

15.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
15.1 Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses to 

recommendations made at its 9 September 2020 meeting. 
 

16.    Primary Care Restoration and Future Planning in West Sussex  

 
16.1 The Committee considered a presentation and reports by West 

Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group and reports by Healthwatch West 
Sussex (copies appended to the signed minutes). The presentation was 
introduced in four parts – Restoration and Recovery, Digital Access, 

Workforce and Estates. 
 



16.2 Sarah Henley – Director of Primary Care introduced the section on 

Restoration and Recovery highlighting the following: - 
 

 No West Sussex GP practices were in special measures despite the 

pressures of the pandemic  
 The Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) was supporting GP 

practices to return to normal and keeping them resilient whilst 
responding to the second wave of the pandemic 

 The reinstatement of non-essential services that had stopped during 

the first few months of the pandemic, had begun in August 
 30 workstreams with five key objectives were outlined in the 

presentation 
 The most vulnerable people in the county had been identified for 

prioritisation during the pandemic 

 
16.3 Hugo Luck – Deputy Director of Primary Care added the following: - 

 
 The CCG’s winter plan would focus on resilience and those most at 

risk 

 It would also focus on getting patients to the right care at the right 
time, freeing up A&E as much as possible backed up by a system-

wide communications campaign 
 
16.4 Laura Robertson – Associate Director of Communications and 

Engagement told the Committee that the system-wide communications 
campaign is being carried out in conjunction with partners across the 

whole of Sussex and work was taking place with community groups to 
help spread the word, especially to those without computer access. 

 
16.1 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 
comments: - 

 
 The target for flu vaccinations was 75%, so far 72% of over 65s had 

been vaccinated and 30% to 40% of other groups (43% of 2 to 3 
year olds) with more vaccination supplies for the under 65s coming 
soon 

 The aim was to vaccinate as many people as possible against flu as 
soon as possible, to lessen potential delays in Covid vaccinations if 

people couldn’t have both close together 
 It was suggested that information on Covid could be handed out to 

people receiving vaccinations 

 Venues for Covid vaccinations would be chosen which did not 
disrupt other primary care services 

 Elderly people living alone may be on the highly vulnerable list – 
GPs would decide if they needed home visits 

 The elderly was a priority group with appropriate care plans in place 

where needed 
 GPs were to get funding for a frailty service for care homes that 

would start on 1 December 
 Enhanced help for care homes had begun in October 
 There was a query on the number of patients waiting to catch-up on 

services – ACTION: Pennie Ford to supply the figures 
 The effectiveness of the communications campaign would be 

measured by digital access, a baseline survey and regular meetings 



with Healthwatch and voluntary groups to understand feedback 

from the public on key messages and approach 
 The immunisation programme for children had continued during the 

pandemic and was up to date 

 Screening for cervical cancer was deferred at the beginning of the 
pandemic, but was now up to date 

 There had been access problems to some cancer services during the 
first phase of the pandemic – Queen Victoria Hospital, East 
Grinstead, had acted as a regional cancer centre and work was 

going on to increase capacity but the need for increased cleaning 
was slowing some services 

 Health checks for those with learning disabilities and mental health 
issues were at normal levels for the time of year 

 

16.2 Resolved – That the Committee welcomes the work of the West 
Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group and GPs in West Sussex to restore 

primary care services but asks that: 
 

i. Those who are vulnerable at home are prioritised and are supported 

by community services 
 

ii. Primary Care restoration is not impacted by the potential mass 
vaccination programme relating to Covid-19, requesting a system 
response across the Sussex Health and Care Partnership 

 
iii. There is continuous monitoring of the communications campaign, 

especially relating to flu and routine vaccinations  
 

16.3 Hugo Luck – Deputy Director of Primary Care introduced the section 
on Digital Access highlighting the following: - 
 

 The pandemic has changed the way primary care sees patients 
although face to face appointments still took place where 

appropriate 
 What has worked well will be continued 
 Alternatives and additional assistance will be given to those without 

digital access 
 Locally commissioned services are largely paper based, so people 

have been employed to convert records to digital which should 
improve the offer to patients 

 

16.4 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 
comments: - 

 
 The new ways of interacting with GP surgeries get people to the 

right person quicker – for many they have been popular and 

supported people to access help more easily, however it is 
recognised there are challenges for some less digitally abled 

 There was helpful information on surgery websites about new ways 
of working which should be as digitally inclusive as possible 

 There was a move towards fixed appointment times, but keeping to 

time depended on the length of phone calls, which were taking 
longer than face to face consultations 



 Patients were asked for times when they could be contacted, but 

20% of the time they were not available when they said 
 
16.5 Resolved - That the Committee wholeheartedly supports the 

recommendations contained in the joint report from Healthwatch West 
Sussex and the West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group. 

 
16.6 Howard Duff – Primary Care Workforce Lead, introduced the section 
on Workforce highlighting the following: - 

 
 Staffing levels in Sussex were good compared to the figure for 

England overall 
 A large majority of staff were female and many staff were aged 

between 50 and 59 meaning a large number of staff would retire 

around the same time 
 GPs needed more support staff for patient care 

 Staff in new roles that were created through the Additional Roles 
Reimbursement Scheme would require training 

 Mental Health practitioners and paramedics could not be recruited 

under the scheme until April 2021 
 

16.7 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 
comments: - 
 

 Committee members would be interested to know the breakdown of 
role by age – ACTION: Howard Duff to provide these figures 

 The few physician associates could carry out GP work except some 
diagnostics and prescribing medicines 

 The CCG was waiting on NHS England to clarify the role of mental 
health practitioners, when this was known the Primary Care 
Networks would decide where they should be located 

 Healthcare jobs were promoted in schools and colleges 
 Recruitment to permanent posts had improved, but was still 

challenging 
 The primary care network looked at population growth in October 

and the CCG had plans to expand services in areas where housing 

was increasing, but it was difficult to predict what the future 
populations of these areas would be 

 
16.8 Resolved – That the Committee supports planning in relation to 
workforce and asks: 

 
i. That there is positive communication with the public setting out the 

wider group of staff who can provide primary care services, rather 
than just GPs and highlights the importance of forward planning 
with the voluntary sector in its support to primary care 

 
ii. For assurance that the development of a robust plan, in relation to 

recruitment of mental health practitioners, is in place 
 
iii. That the importance of connecting with schools/colleges in relation 

to careers in healthcare to allow students to make the relevant 
subject choices 

 



16.13 Simon Clavell-Bate – Head of Estates West Sussex, introduced the 

section on Estates highlighting the following: - 
 

 The CCG meets with district and borough councils on a regular basis 

and works with them on their infrastructure delivery plans to assess 
the impact on the NHS in terms of services and premises 

 The CCG also works with Primary Care Networks on where services 
are needed 

 Complications can arise when land has multiple owners 

 The CCG was working well with councils that decided how to spend 
section 106 and the Community Infrastructure Levy money 

 
16.14 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 
comments: - 

 
 Meetings were taking place about new developments in Bognor 

Regis, Pagham and Bersted, but there were challenges around the 
sites identified in Littlehampton and Shoreham due to multiple 
landowners 

 Communication about access to primary care in relation to new 
developments could be improved 

 Primary Care Networks would decide if frailty hubs should be virtual 
or physical – there was a preference for physical 

 

16.15 Resolved - That the Committee: - 
 

i. Asks for a clear communication strategy, working with partners to 
ensure that West Sussex residents understand primary care 

planning, in relation to housing developments and demographic 
changes 

 

ii. Stresses the importance of, where possible, co-location of services 
in hubs within Primary Care Networks 

 
 

17.    Covid-19 Preparedness and Restoration, Recovery Planning in 

West Sussex Task and Finish Group Report  
 

17.1 Before considering the Task and Finish Group’s report the Chairman 
invited Dr Tony Hill, Interim Director of Public Health, to give an update on 
the Covid-19 situation in West Sussex: - 

 
 The average number of cases in West Sussex was 100 per 100,000, 

lower than both the average for South East England (130.5 per 
100,000) and the whole of England (243.3 per 100,000) 

 Figures ranged from 73.1 per 100,000 in Adur to 129 per 100,000 

in Crawley 
 Around 20% of people with Covid were over 60, around another 

20% were between 18 and 25 
 Positive test results ranged from 2.9% in Worthing and 5.9% in 

Crawley – in some parts of the country the rate was 10% 

 The rate of increase was doubling every 21 days in West Sussex 
 Local test and trace should begin on 26 November and run in 

conjunction with the national system 



 The local system would contact people that the national system 

could not reach after 48 hours – these people would then be 
contacted by the national system 

 West Sussex was not included in the first tranche of mass testing as 

it was not one of the worst affected areas 
 Vaccinating the UK population would take time – as not enough 

doses were available so people would be prioritised based on need 
 University students would be offered tests before returning home 

for Christmas 

 
17.2 Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults & Health, told the 

Committee that: - 
 

 Wide ranging communication about the vaccination was being 

planned 
 The Council was working closely with care homes about plans for 

vaccinations and visits 
 
17.3 The Committee considered a report by the Chairman of the Task & 

Finish Group on Covid-19 Preparedness and Restoration, Recovery 
Planning in West Sussex. 

 
17.4  Resolved – That the Committee agrees that the recommendations 
of the Task & Finish Group be shared with the Cabinet Member for Adults 

and Health (Chairman of West Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board) and 
the West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group Executive Managing 

Director. 
 

18.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
18.1 Resolved – That the Committee agrees that a briefing on the 

proposed decision on extension of contracts for the provision of Specialist 
Health Services for people with learning disabilities and autism in West 

Sussex, should come to the next meeting of the Business Planning Group. 
 

19.    Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 
19.1 Resolved – That the Committee notes its draft work programme. 

 
20.    Date of Next Meeting  

 

20.1 The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 13 January 
2021. 

 


